

No. 22-4489

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

OKELLO T. CHATRIE,

Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Richmond Division (The Honorable M. Hannah Lauck)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
TECHNOLOGY LAW AND POLICY CLINIC
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW &
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT–APPELLANT**

Jennifer Lynch
Andrew Crocker
Hannah Zhao
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
jlynch@eff.org

Jacob M. Karr
TECHNOLOGY LAW AND POLICY CLINIC
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6042
jacob.karr@law.nyu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Geofence warrants are unconstitutional general warrants	5
A. Geofence searches invade people’s reasonable expectations of privacy in their Location History data.....	6
B. Geofence warrants bear all the hallmarks of general warrants	10
1. The Fourth Amendment bars the use of general warrants.....	10
2. Geofence warrants facilitate expansive police discretion to invade individuals’ privacy interests	11
i. Police can easily identify the subjects of anonymized Step 1 geofence data.....	12
ii. Google’s three-step procedure is a flexible, negotiable, and merely internal guideline that is no substitute for independent judicial supervision.....	14
3. Geofence warrants can wrongfully search and incriminate people for no reason other than their proximity to a crime.....	16
II. Geofence warrants are uniquely dangerous surveillance tools	21
A. The broad scope and detailed nature of geofence searches threaten the balance between privacy interests and government power	21
B. Geofence searches are inimical to democratic ideals because they endanger First Amendment rights	23
C. Geofence warrants will exacerbate the over-policing of poor and marginalized communities because they indiscriminately surveil people near targeted areas	26
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	25
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	11
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	11, 21
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	20
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931)	11
<i>In re Search of Info. Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	12, 14
<i>In re Search of Info. Stored at the Premises Controlled by Google</i> , No. KM- 2022-79, 2022 Va. Cir. LEXIS 12 (Va. Cir. Ct. Feb. 24, 2022).....	15
<i>In re Search of Info. That Is Stored at the Premises Controlled by Google LLC</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2021).....	13
<i>In re Search of: Info. Stored at Premises Controlled by Google, as Further Described in Attachment A</i> , No. 20 M 297, 2020 WL 5491763 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2020).....	15
<i>In re Search Warrant Application for Geofence Location Data Stored at Google Concerning an Arson Investigation</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 345 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	16
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).	11, 21

<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	5, 10
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	11
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 965 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	4, 6, 23, 26
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	29
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	4, 16, 17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Goldman & Matt Apuzzo, <i>With Cameras, Informants, NYPD Eyed Mosques</i> , Associated Press (Feb. 23, 2012).....	25
Alfred Ng, ‘A Uniquely Dangerous Tool’: How Google’s Data Can Help States Track Abortions, Politico (July 18, 2022).....	20
Alvaro Bedoya, Introduction to <i>The Color of Surveillance: Government Monitoring of American Religious Minorities</i> at Georgetown University Law Center Color of Surveillance Symposium (Nov. 7, 2019)	24
Charlotte Scott, <i>Geofence Warrants Are ‘Slippery Slope’ in Texas</i> , Spectrum News (July 20, 2022)	20
Complaint, <i>Molina v. Avondale</i> , No. 2019-015311 (D. Ariz. filed Feb. 18, 2020), ECF No. 1	19
Creating Law Enforcement Accountability & Responsibility et al., <i>Mapping Muslims: NYPD Spying and its Impact on American Muslims</i> (2013).....	25
Declaration of Emily Moseley, <i>People v. Dawes</i> , No. 19002022 (Cal. Super. Ct., S.F. Cnty. May 4, 2022).....	4
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Tracking Phones, Google Is a Dragnet for the Police</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 13, 2019).....	19
Jeremy Harris, <i>Layton Police Use Controversial “Geo-Fence” Warrants to Investigate Property Crimes</i> , KUTV (May 17, 2022).....	27
Jon Schuppe, <i>Google Tracked His Bike Ride Past a Burglarized Home. That Made Him a Suspect</i> , NBC News (Mar. 7, 2020)	19

Julie Bosman & Sarah Mervosh, <i>Wisconsin Reels After Police Shooting and Second Night of Protests</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 10, 2020)	24
Khiara M. Bridges, <i>The Poverty of Privacy Rights</i> (2017).....	27
Leila Barghouty, <i>What Are Geofence Warrants?</i> , Markup (Sept. 1, 2020)	5
Meg O’Connor, <i>Avondale Man Sues After Google Data Leads to Wrongful Arrest for Murder</i> , Phoenix New Times (Jan. 16, 2020).....	19
Russell Brandom, <i>How Police Laid Down a Geofence Dragnet for Kenosha Protesters</i> , Verge (Aug. 30, 2021).....	23
Thomas Brewster, <i>Google Hands Feds 1,500 Phone Locations in Unprecedented ‘Geofence’ Search</i> , Forbes (Dec. 11, 2019).....	18
Trevor Hoppe, <i>Punishing Disease: HIV and the Criminalization of Sickness</i> (2017)	29
Zack Whittaker, <i>Minneapolis Police Tapped Google to Identify George Floyd Protesters</i> , TechCrunch (Feb. 6, 2021)	24
